
GENERAL COMMENTS – Commissioner’s Meeting – September 9, 2014 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. in Room 102 of the Borough Hall.  The 

announcement of Public Meetings was read by Commissioner Kasko.  After the Pledge of 

Allegiance and a moment of silence, roll call was taken.  Commissioner Kasko, 

Commissioner Moscatelli and Commissioner Rochford were present along with the 

Borough Administrator, the Borough Solicitor and the Borough Clerk. 

 

Commissioner Kasko present to the American Legion Post #38 the proclamation naming 

September 19, 2014 as MOW/MIA Recognition Day.  In attendance were John 

McCullough and Post Commander John Batchelor, who accepted the proclamation on 

behalf of Post 38. 

 

Commissioner Moscatelli presented the Haddon Fortnightly with the 120th Anniversary 

proclamation.  In attendance were Sonia DeFelicis and Marie DiMatties who accepted 

the proclamation. 

 

Commissioner Rochford then presented the proclamation naming September 2014 as 

National Recovery Month to John Connell, the Chairperson of the Haddonfield Municipal 

Alliance.  Commissioner Rochford then announced that there is a Drug Drop Off being 

held in the Haddonfield Police Station on Saturday, September 27, 2014 and encouraged 

anyone who had unused and outdated prescription drugs to bring them into the Police 

Department on that day rather than flushing them into the sewer system. 

 

Ordinance 2014-15 was introduced, which was the second reading for the Library Bond 

Ordinance.  Commissioner Kasko briefly reviewed the ordinance and then opened the 

public hearing. 

 

Anne Hearing, Walnut Street, expressed her congratulations on finalizing a long overdue 

project.  She then commented that at a previous meeting you approved the financing of 

bonds for $1.82 million to purchase 65 Haddon Avenue and now you are bonding for this 

project also.  Why is some of the cost for the purchase of the property not coming out of 

the local open space fund?  She would like to keep our debt down.  Commissioner Kasko 

replied that the local open space fund money is already planned for partial use in this 

purchase, but also possibly for the Bancroft property once it is determined what the 

County is doing.  Additionally, we have received several thousands of dollars in donations 

to the library.  Ms. Hearing noted that $345,000 of the cost is coming from the Library.  

General discussions were held with regards to the various projects and how they are being 

funded.  Commissioner Moscatelli specifically spoke on 65 Haddon Avenue property 

purchase and potentially using open space funds to purchase the back portion of the 

property, but the borough would like to sell the front portion and cannot use open space 

funds for that section.  Ms. Hearing stated that the Borough had a referendum on Bancroft 

that was voted down.  Therefore, we should not be putting any money towards that 

property.  Commissioner Kasko stated that if the County comes forward with $5-6 million to 

purchase Bancroft then the Borough has to consider their options.  Ms. Hearing noted that 

per the 2010 census 65% of the population in Haddonfield does not have children under 

the age of 18 and their needs need to be considered also, not just those of the school. 

 

Joe Haro, Haddonfield Commons, commented on the list of items being done to the 

library building in section 3(a) of the ordinance and asked what happens if the costs for 

these repairs and such are over the total of the bond?  Would they be charged against 

next year's library funding?  Commissioner Kasko replied that the work to be done is 

broken into different bids with alternate bids to allow for various prices, additionally, the 

costs are typically projected on the high side and we may not even need to use the entire 

amount.  Mr. Haro commented that in Section 8 of the ordinance regarding grant monies 

received and noted that there are restrictions on the money that can be used from the 

Board of Trustees and Friends of the Library.  He then commented that the heating system 

in the library is atrocious and the windows allow for horrible drafts.  Is part of the work going 

to be replacing the windows?  The Borough Administrator replied that the money coming 

from the library is for extras that they have requested within the scope of work, which is 

over and above what the Borough is having done.  She then reviewed the work that is to 

be done by the Borough, which does not include the replacement of all the windows. 

 

Susan Hoch, Coles Mill Road, asked when the windows were last caulked and whether or 

not it was done properly.  Commissioner Kasko replied that it was most likely done about 7 

years ago when the building was painted.  Ms. Hoch suggested that the caulking be done 

again. 

 

Ms. Hearing asked where the money from the Library was coming from.  Commissioner 

Kasko indicated that they have received a number of donations, including one that was 

for $500,000. 



 

As there were no further questions Commissioner Kasko made a motion to close the public 

hearing and adopt the ordinance on second reading.  Commissioner Moscatelli 

seconded the motion.  The Commissioners then voted unanimously on the motion. 

 

Ordinance 2014-16 was then introduced, which amends Ordinance 2014-08 previously 

adopted to amend the Historic District Ordinance.  Commissioner Kasko explained that 

the changes in this ordinance are technical changes only. 

 

Mr. Wiedenbacher noted that the it was his understanding the the new ordinance was 

going to allow for the use of synthetic wood, but has just heard that it was not included 

and asked if that was true.  Commissioner Moscatelli replied that synthetic wood is 

allowed on new structures.  The Borough Administrator stated that the Historic Preservation 

Commission (HPC) would prefer natural wood, but they can allow for synthetic.  

Commissioner Kasko commented that this was put into the ordinance to allow for 

flexibility. 

 

Ms. Hearing asked why the wording in Item #3 is being taken out.  Commissioner 

Moscatelli replied that this is not being taken out, it was repeated from the number above 

it is that section and the correct language is being inserted.  Ms. Hearing then asked if the 

ordinance made any additional to the number of sites included in the district.  

Commissioner Kasko replied that the district has not been expanded, this ordinance is only 

updating for corrections.  Ms. Hearing stated that she would like to propose two new sites 

for the Historic District - the Acme Market lot and the Mabel Kay House lot.  Commissioner 

Kasko explained that she should go to the historic Preservation Commission to make that 

suggestion for the local Historic District and for the State or National Historic Landmarks 

that would have to go before the appropriate governing bodies.  The Borough Solicitor 

also noted that these types of suggestions can also be given to the Commissioners who 

could then pass them along to the HPC. 

 

As there were no further questions Commissioner Kasko made the motion to approve the 

ordinance on first reading.  Commissioner Moscatelli seconded the motion, which was 

approved unanimously by the Commissioners.  Commissioner Kasko announced that the 

second reading and public hearing would be held at the September 23, 2014. 

 

Ordinance 2014-17 was introduced for first reading, which amends Chapter 135 entitled 

Land Development for various items.  Commissioner Kasko explained the Shade Tree 

Commission (STC) issues that this amendment addressed, as well as making it a 

requirement that when a house is sold that is located in the Historic District that the new 

owners be notified of such. 

 

Mr. Haro noted that at the 605 Warwick Road property in the process of being subdivided 

there are trees that may not be saved and asked if this change in the ordinance can 

affect that.  Commissioner Moscatelli replied that it will depend upon the Planning Board 

approval and what conditions they require.  He did note that if the property is subdivided 

then it will not trigger a compensatory payment requirement.  Commissioner Moscatelli 

provided an example of work that would have required such a compensatory payment, 

but the ordinance wasn't in effect at the time that the approval was given. 

 

Mr. Weidenbacher asked, with regards to the example provided by Commissioner 

Moscatelli, if you could still go back and make that a requirement.  Commissioner 

Moscatelli replied that it would not be legal because the requirement was not in the 

ordinance at that time.  The Borough Administrator noted that at the time of the original 

approval we couldn't make that requirement, but we can moving forward. 

 

Maryanne Shay, Maple Avenue, with regards to 605 Warwick Road, noted that they will be 

taking out 26 trees and only putting in bushes.  Are you saying that this is okay?  

Commissioner Moscatelli reviewed the subdivision paperwork in general terms.  He noted 

that everything that is being shown by the developer at this time regarding landscaping 

and such is only conceptual and may not be anything like what ends up there.  There is a 

chance that the developer could do whatever they want as long as the property is 

conforming.  He would like to put something in the ordinance to require everyone to 

follow the compensatory guidelines.  Ms. Shay asked who could propose any restrictions 

on the site.  Commissioner Moscatelli replied that the Planning Board could.  In his opinion 

this whatever approval is provided by the Planning Board will be well conditioned.  Ms. 

Shay asked if objectors could make suggestions.  Commissioner Moscatelli replied 

affirmatively. 

 

As there were no further questions Commissioner Kasko made the motion to approve the 

ordinance on first reading.  Commissioner Moscatelli seconded the motion, which was 



approved unanimously by the Commissioners.  Commissioner Kasko announced that the 

second reading and public hearing would be held at the September 23, 2014 

 

Resolution 2014-09-09-145 was then introduced, which authorizes the payment of 

vouchers.  Ms. Hoch, in reference to check number 2650, asked if there was a borough 

dog.  Commissioner Kasko replied that this is the amount of pet licensing fees that are due 

to the State from the Borough for licenses issued in the month of August. 

 

Mr. Haro asked about check number 29965 to Sal's Pizza.  Commissioner Kasko replied that 

this was for pizza purchased by the Mabel Kay House for their Friday functions. 

 

Ms. Hearing asked about check number 3654 in the amount of $90,000.  Commissioner 

Kasko replied that this is the good faith payment for the purchase of 65 Haddon Avenue. 

 

As there were no further questions the Commissioners voted unanimously on the resolution. 

 

Once Resolution 2014-09-09-147 was announced, to approve the appointment of the 

Municipal Court Judge, Mr. Haro asked if this is the replacement for the Judge that went 

to the State Supreme Court.  Commissioner Rochford replied that it is.  He further noted 

that Judge Shimberg is a resident of Haddonfield.  As there were no further questions the 

Commissioners voted unanimously on the resolution. 

 

After Resolution 2014-09-09-1521 was introduced, which authorizes the award of the bid for 

the Crosswalk & Curb Painting Services, Commissioner Moscatelli asked if the list of 

locations is posted on the website.  The Borough Administrator replied that is included in 

the bid packet posted under the bid section.  As there were no further questions the 

Commissioners voted unanimously on the resolution. 

 

Once Resolution 2014-090-09-153 was introduced, which authorizes the award of the tree 

removal services #2 bid, Ms. Hoch asked if there was money to plant any trees.  

Commissioner Moscatelli replied that there is not; the Borough is still working on the dead 

and dying trees from the bacterial leaf scorch.  As there were no further questions the 

Commissioners voted unanimously on the resolution. 

 

Mary Eklund, North Drive, asked if the Borough has done a shared service agreement with 

anyone else for this work.  The Borough Administrator replied that we have looked into 

one, but the other towns are not as aggressive as we are with maintaining our trees.  

Therefore, there is not enough of a difference to make it worthwhile. 

 

Brian Mulholland, Mt. Vernon Avenue, asked if these trees would be removed this year.  

Commissioner Moscatelli replied affirmatively. 

 

Ms. Hearing suggested the Shade Tree Commission have a fund raising event at the Fall 

Festival for the planting of future trees.  Any little bit would help with that cost. 

 

Ms. Hoch asked if the Borough had looked into receiving State money to replace trees.  

She noted that trees are important for the absorption of water.  Commissioner Moscatelli 

replied that we do have a grant to plant some trees.  Additionally, a fund raiser was done 

last year and trees were planted with that money.  He would like to build tree planting 

funds back into the budget. 

 

Mr. Weidenbacher agreed that we need to increase the planting money.  Commissioner 

Moscatelli pointed out that we are spending the available money to take down trees that 

have been affected by the bacterial leaf scorch. 

 

Ms. Hoch commented on the scarce resources that were used for the planting on Ellis 

Street and now additional resources are being used to for plantings in the parking lot 

behind Jay West.  Why is the Borough planting anything there?  Commissioner Moscatelli 

replied that there are requirement in our ordinances for green spaces that the Borough 

needs to follow also.  Ms. Hoch stated that she is concerned about the islands having 

plantings that are maintained.  The Borough should use this money to plant trees. 

 

Mr. Haro commented that he agreed there should be trees in the parking lots. 

 

As there were no further questions the Commissioners voted unanimously on the 

resolution,. 

 

Resolution 2014-09-09-154 was then introduced, which award the Request for Proposal for 

Auditor Services.  Mr. Haro noted that the $1,500 difference to go with the higher bidder is 

a big difference in our tight budget.  Commissioner Kasko reviewed the types of services 

that are included in the budget.  Mr. Haro commented on the negative press recently 



received by Bowman and Company for campaign contributions.  Commissioner Rochford 

stated that all the donations that they have made were above board and there was 

nothing illegal found.  Mr. Haro just commented that he had been shocked by the case. 

 

Deidra Benjamin, Wayne Avenue, asked if a municipality could only use a particular 

professional for only so many years and stated that it was her opinion that you shouldn't be 

able to continuously use the same vendor.  Commissioner Kasko replied that we can do 

this legally, although, the Borough does go out every three years to get new bids.  To 

change that requirement the legislature would have to change the laws.  Ms. Benjamin 

asked if another Board of Commissioners could change how often the Borough went out 

to bid for these services.  Commissioner Kasko replied affirmatively. 

 

As there were no further questions the Commissioners voted unanimously on the resolution. 

 

Once Resolution 2014-09-09-156 was announced, authorizing the advertising of sealed bids 

for the library renovations, Mr. Haro asked how a timeline would be established, especially 

for the temporary location for the library.  Commissioner Kasko replied that there would be 

a temporary location announced in the near future.  Mr. Haro asked who was paying for 

the temporary facility.  Susan Briant, the Library Director, replied that the Haddonfield 

Foundation will be paying the cost using donated money.  Mr. Haro confirmed that this 

money is not being taken away from the annual budget.  Commissioner Kasko confirmed 

that it is not. 

 

Ms. Eklund asked when the project would be advertised.  The Borough Administrator 

replied that it would be on September 19th. 

 

As there were no further questions the Commissioners voted unanimously on the resolution. 

 

After Resolution 2014-09-09-157 was introduced, authorizing the advertisement of sealed 

bids for website design and development work, Ms. Hoch stated that there are people in 

town who could do this work.  Commissioner Kasko replied that the site also needs to be 

hosted, and we need a program that will allow borough staff to post directly onto the site.  

Because of everything that is involved the Borough will be hiring a professional to do this 

work. 

 

Mr. Weidenbacher asked what the projected cost will be for this work.  The Borough 

Administrator replied that the cost could possibly be between $20,000 and $30,000 dollars.  

Mr. Weidnebacher stated that he agreed with Ms. Hoch that this is too much money and 

that a homegrown, excellent website could be done very cheaply.  Commissioner Kasko 

replied that the Commissioners have talked about this for over a year and we will be hiring 

a professional.  Mr. Weidenbacher stated that the Borough's current site is a disaster.  

Commissioner Rochford noted that we are just going out to bid now and not awarding 

anything at this time.  Commissioner Moscatelli also noted that there is nothing stopping 

anyone from looking at the bid packet and bidding lower than anyone else. 

 

Mr. Haro stated that he agreed with the Commissioners on this; that there is a complexity 

to such a large website and a professional should be hired. 

 

Ms. Hearing thanked the Commissioners for updating the website and suggested have 

community input as to what people would like to have on the website.  Commissioner 

Kasko stated that community input will be a requirement. 

 

As there were no further questions the Commissioners voted unanimously on the resolution. 

 

Commissioner Kasko then opened the meeting for public comment. 

 

Mr. Mulholland asked if the Commissioners filled the Zoning Board of Adjustment vacancies 

yet.  Commissioner Kasko replied that it is anticipated that they will be filled within the next 

couple of weeks and is being worked on.  The appointments should be made no later that 

the end of October. 

 

Ms. Benjamin asked if new water meters were being installed in the Borough Hall and the 

high school.  Commissioner Moscatelli responded that this is only in case the utility sells.  

The Borough Administrator noted that the high school has always had a meter.  Currently 

the Borough Hall, Fire Department and Mabel Kay House are not metered.  It has been 

decided that these facilities will get meters no matter what. 

 

Mr. Haro asked if allowing liquor licenses was being considered in town.  Commissioner 

Rochford noted that to allow liquor licensing the borough would have to go to 

referendum.  What is currently being allowed under State permits are New Jersey winery 

outlets. 



 

Ms. Hearing noted that Commissioner Moscatelli is not listed on the website as a member 

of the Planning Board; this needs to be updated.  Additionally, the Mabel Kay House 

kitchen faucet leaks horribly.  She has been waiting for over two years for it to be repaired 

and would like to know when this will be done.  Commissioner Kasko replied that we will 

check into this. 

 

John Simonson, 140 Gill Road, regarding 605 Warwick Road, requested clarification of 

what is happening as an objector to the project.  He noted that the taxes were not paid 

as they should have been and referenced the Borough's ordinance stating that nothing 

can be done until the taxes are paid in full.  He questioned how a vote of completeness 

been done in July when such a glaring omission was done.  He asked what reason was 

there to not have a revote on the July vote when the submission wasn't complete.  

Commissioner Kasko replied that there are differing legal opinions on the actions action.  

He pointed out that the Commissioners cannot instruct the Planning Board; they are the 

ones that have to give answers and explain their actions.  Commissioner Moscatelli asked 

if the Commissioners could ask that the Planning Board Attorney write up and explanation 

of his recommendations.  The Borough Solicitor agreed that the Commissioners could 

make such a request.  Mr. Simonson stated that this is a glaring oversight and asked how 

this could happen.  Commissioner Rochford stated that he is not happy about what 

happened and explained that actions have been taken to make this a more rigorous 

procedure.  He deeply regrets what happened and steps have been taken to remedy the 

problem.  He noted that office was understaffed at the time, but they are not now.  Mr. 

Simonson stated that the opposing attorney call the issue to the attention of the officials 

and all of a sudden the taxes are paid.  This seems to be a very developer friendly town 

and is very unsettling.  Commissioner Rochford noted that he and Commissioner Kasko 

make calls annually to residents who are in arrears and about to go into Tax Sale.  We just 

try to get these taxes paid.  He noted that the Commissioners are frustrated too.  

Commissioner Kasko stated that he was very angry when he found out that this 

happened, but the Construction Office did not know that there were arrears.  Mr. 

Simonson asked whose responsibility it was to notify the owner of the arrears. 

 

Ms. Hoch asked if they were sent notices of delinquent taxes.  Commissioner Kasko replied 

that they were.  Ms. Hoch asked if this was Steve Walk's failure, to which Commissioner 

Rochford said it was.  Ms. Hoch then asked if he has been asked to resign.  Commissioner 

Rochford replied that the Borough has taken disciplinary actions.  Ms. Hoch also asked if 

we can confirm that such notices were sent.  Commissioner Kasko replied affirmatively, 

and stated that the Borough sends notices out all the time for much smaller amounts too. 

 

Maryanne Shay, Maple Avenue, announced that the same office did not check in April 

2013 if the 645 Maple Avenue property was owned by the applicant.  Additionally at 644 

Merion Avenue the construction permit was for the driveway to go to a one car garage, 

but what was built was a two car garage.  She had received the original application that 

showed a one car garage, but was not provided the updated application for the two car 

garage. 

 

Mr. Weidenbahcer commented that within an hour of receiving a call from the 

opposition's attorney the taxes get paid.  This look funny.  He asked for confirmation that 

the Zoning Office was now fully staffed.  Commissioner Rochford replied that we are trying 

to get better, we are in the process of acclimating the new staff to our expectations and 

procedures; everything is moving forward.  The Borough Administrator agreed that the 

Borough has increased the staff in that office.  Commissioner Kasko stated that it is hopeful 

that this till alleviate the sloppiness.  Mr. Weidenbacher mentioned the higher staffing 

levels within other surrounding towns and asked if we are stuck with "good intentions" or 

can we believe that things will get better.  Commissioner Kasko stated that this is what we 

believe will happen, but it will be reassessed every year. 

 

Ms. Benjamin stated that she is floored by what she is hearing at this meeting.  You cannot 

just say you are sorry.  This needs to be thrown out and reheard.  She would like to hear 

what was done to correct the problem.  Commissioner Rochford stated that he will not 

discuss personnel issues.  The Borough is creating a more rigorous check list that will have 

to be followed.  Ms. Benjamin stated that the Commissioners are just reacting to residents 

blowing up about this issue, when you should be doing something about it because 

something should be done.  Commission Kasko replied that we started correcting the issue 

as soon as we heard about it, not when residents got upset.  Commissioner Rochford 

reaffirmed that this issue is being worked on.  Ms. Benjamin stated that the responses 

sound just like a politician's response.  Commissioner Kasko pointed out that there is a 

difference in opinions from the attorneys about the tax payment.  He also noted that the 

Commissioners have not even had a chance to discuss this as a group as yet.  Discussions 

ensued with various members of the audience regarding the application process. 

 



Mr. Haro stated that staffing will not solve the problem.  There needs to be quality control 

guidelines; a checks and balances.  If finished by stating that if you don't have time to 

manage, then you need to leave. 

 

Deborah Marchand, Maple Avenue, asked if it was possible that this could have 

happened in the past, but no one ever knew about it.  She stated that it is the side 

machinations that are bothersome.  Commissioner Rochford re-iterated that the 

Commissioners have talked to people who are behind in their taxes before and the 

response from some is that they don't care.  One of the times that the Borough has any 

leverage in dealing with arrears is when someone goes before the Planning or Zoning 

Boards. 

 

Ms. Eklund noted that this is a public process and suggested that everything should be 

posted on the website for each step. 

 

Ms. Hoch stated that when she was working the "buck stopped with her" and suggested 

that Commissioner Rochford start signing off on the checklist.  Commissioner Rochford 

stated that the new checklist being created will have an initial section as items are 

entered. 

 

Anne Tarbell, Maple Avenue, stated that she had called last Friday regarding 645 Maple 

Avenue to state that they had a dumpster in the driveway and that the tree fencing was 

down, again.  Nothing happened as a result of her call.  Commissioner Moscatelli 

reviewed the requirements of the Shade Tree Commission Resolution.  Ms. Tarbell stated 

that this is damaging to the trees. 

 

Ms. Hearing stated that we have the three best Commissioners that we have ever had in 

town.  They listen to us, they are addressing the library issues, the infrastructure issues, 

talking about planting trees; these guys are assets.  She then commented on the situation 

with the opposing lawyer for the 605 Warwick Road application calling the tax office 

about the non-payment of the taxes for that property, which was missed by the 

Construction Office for four plus months of meetings, yet once he found out about the 

omission he tried to protect his butt.  She feels that this was unethical. 

 

Mr. Simonson stated that as objectors they could have waited until the meeting to 

announce that the taxes were not paid.  He also noted that the investor, who lives in town, 

is also behind in taxes for his own property as well. 

 

Commissioner Kasko stated that we expect a lot from our employees, and even more 

from our Administrator.  He gets called every week about issues that are all handled by the 

Construction Office, but the buck stops with the Commissioners.  One of the things that we 

are doing is making sure that our offices talk to each other more about what is happening. 

 

Mr. Haro stated that he has always be given answers to his questions for the 40 years he 

has been asking them from all of the Commissioners; he expressed how upset he is about 

these comments regarding previous commissions.  Commissioner Rochford agreed with 

him. 

 

Ms. Shay, regarding the utility sale, asked for a report from the Citizen Advisory Board to 

the Commissioners regarding this issue.  The Borough Administrator replied that there was 

no formal report given.  Commissioner Moscatelli replied that the closed thing to a report 

that was given are the two letters that were mailed out to every household in town on 

behalf of the Advisory Board.  Ms. Shay reviewed information that she had received in 

Cherry Hill for all the charges on the NJ American Water bills they get there.  She would like 

information about the charges that could be imposed on our residents.  Commissioner 

Moscatelli reviewed the various charges from Haddonfield that are in addition to the 

water charges.  He also reviewed the various places that the water from NJ American 

Water could possibly come from.  Ms. Shay stated that she would like to see more pros 

and cons so that she can make a better decision.  Commissioner Moscatelli reviewed 

briefly reviewed the pros and cons, as well as how the borough raises money from the 

utility and where that money is spent.  He also talked about how the rates will have to 

increase to be able to update the infrastructure.  Ms. Shay stated that she wants more 

information about why we should do this.  Commissioner Kasko stated that are is more 

information coming out all the time on this, and there are to be public meetings here in 

Borough Hall on the topic.  Commissioner Moscatelli stated in very basic terms we need to 

invest so much for the infrastructure that to raise enough money we will need to have 

much higher rates for 25-30 years. 

 

Ms. Benjamin stated that you cannot say that they will have higher bills.  People should be 

worried about the service charges that could/would be added.  Commissioner Moscatelli 



stated that we can project out in specifics.  A discussion was held by a number of 

attendees about the water and future rates. 

 

Ms. Hoch asked when the minutes to the Zoning Board meetings will be coming.  We 

should be getting them monthly.  She asked Commissioner Rochford to take 

accountability and get this done.  Commissioner Rochford stated that he would check 

with the office tomorrow on this. 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 10:00 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Deanna Bennett 

Borough Clerk 

 


